

No. 38-001

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AVERY MILNER,

Petitioner,

v.

MAC PLUCKERBERG,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 17  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
<b>I. The Court Should Affirm the Appellate Court’s Ruling That Squawker’s Hosting of a Public Forum Does Not Constitute State Action Because Squawker is a Private Entity and is Not Conducting a Public Function.</b> .....	9
<b>A. Squawker is not subject to the constraints of the First Amendment because it is a private entity.</b> .....	10
<b>B. Squawker does not transform into a state actor under the public functions test because operating a social media platform and hosting a public forum are not public functions.</b> .....	13
1. Operating a social media platform does not fall within the categories of what has been recognized as a traditional, exclusive public function. ....	13

2. Hosting a public forum does not transform a private entity, such as Squawker, into a state actor. ....	16
<b>II. Squawker Did Not Violate the First Amendment Because its Terms and Conditions are a Reasonable Content-Neutral Time, Place, or Manner Restriction.</b> .....	17
<b>A. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are Content-Neutral Because the Purpose is to Facilitate User Access to the Forum, Not to Restrict Speech.</b> .....	18
<b>B. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are Narrowly Tailored Because Offending Comments are Merely Flagged, not Banned, and Only Posts that Make the Platform Unusable are Flagged.</b> .....	20
<b>C. Mr. Milner has ample alternative avenues to share his ideas.</b> .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX A: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	25
BRIEF CERTIFICATE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1996) .....	22
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	18, 22
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 12
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....	13
<i>Hargis v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018) .....	11
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	17
<i>Howard v. American Online</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	9, 15, 16
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d. Cir. 2019) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. (1949) .....	17, 20

*Manhattan v. Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) ... 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

*Marsh v. Alabama*, 326 U.S. 501 (1946) ..... 14,15

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 20

*Nyabwa v. Facebook*, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13981 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018) .. 10

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) ..... 10, 21, 22, 23

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC*, 395 U.S. 367 (1969) ..... 12, 19

*Terry v. Adams*, 345 U.S. 461 (1953) ..... 14, 15

*The Civil Rights Cases*, 109 U.S. 3 (1883) ..... 9

*United States v. Albertini*, 472 U.S. 675 (1985) ..... 21

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 18, 20

*Young v. Facebook*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116530 (2010) ..... 10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I. .... 9
